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Introduction 

1. The Applicant, a staff member of the Security and Safety Service (“SSS”), 

United Nations Office at Geneva (“UNOG”), contests the decision of the then 

Director-General, UNOG, to close his complaint of prohibited conduct under 

ST/SGB/2008/5 (Prohibition of discrimination, harassment, including sexual 

harassment, and abuse of authority) against the Chief, SSS, UNOG, with 

managerial action pursuant to sec. 5.18 (b) of ST/SGB/2008/5. 

Facts 

2. On 26 December 2017, the Applicant filed a complaint against the Chief, 

SSS, UNOG, pursuant to ST/SGB/2008/5, reporting workplace harassment, 

discrimination, and abuse of authority. In support of his complaint, the Applicant 

referred to numerous incidents that allegedly took place between 2012 and 2016. 

The Applicant was also one of several security officers who had filed a joint 

complaint dated 23 October 2017 against the Chief, SSS, UNOG, based on 

elements other than those in the Applicant’s 26 December 2017 complaint. 

3. On 30 January 2018, the Office of Internal Oversight Services (“OIOS”), who 

was copied on the Applicant’s complaint, referred the case to the then 

Director-General, UNOG, for assessment and appropriate action. 

4. On 17 July 2018, the Director, Division of Administration (“DA”), UNOG, 

appointed Ms. C. W. and Mr. P. D. as panel members to conduct a fact-finding 

investigation pursuant to ST/SGB/2008/5. 

5. By memorandum dated 31 July 2018, the Director, DA, UNOG, informed the 

Applicant of the constitution of the investigation panel, which was to commence its 

work on 13 August 2018. 

6. On 6 August 2018, the investigation panel contacted the Applicant to inform 

him of missing annexes to his complaint. 
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20. By motion dated 2 November 2021, the Applicant advised the Tribunal that 

his sick leave had been extended until 30 November 2021 and requested a further 

extension of time to file his rejoinder. The Applicant also submitted that his treating 

physicians were unable to indicate when he would be fit to return to work. 

21. By Order No. 161 (GVA/2021) of 3 November 2021, the Tribunal ordered, 

inter alia, that the proceedings before the Tribunal in Case 
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30. 



� � ��������� 
���
���
����
����

� � ������������� 
���
����
����

 

Page 7 of 38 

33. By Order No. 56 (GVA/2022) of 26 April 2022, the Tribunal instructed the 

Respondent to redact Annexes VI, X and XI to his submission of 21 April 2022, 

and refile the redacted documents on an under seal basis. He did so on 

28 April 2022. 

34. On 6 May 2022, the Applicant filed his comments in relation to the 

documentary evidence filed by the Respondent pursuant to 

Order No.  50 (GVA/2022). 

35. On 19 May 2022, the parties filed a joint motion for extension of time, 
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concerned, and make arrangements for the implementation of any 

follow-up measures that may be necessary. Managerial action may 

include mandatory training, reprimand, a change of functions or 

responsibilities, counselling or other appropriate corrective 

measures. The responsible official shall inform the aggrieved 

individual of the outcome of the investigation and of the action 

taken[.] 

40. The investigation report concluded that none of the allegations had been 

established except for the decision to impose a weapon restriction on the Applicant. 

The then Director -General, UNOG, further found that the established facts were 

insufficient to justify referral for disciplinary action. Nevertheless, he considered 

that the incident of weapon restriction warranted managerial action against the 

Chief, SSS, UNOG. 

41. The Tribunal recalls that the instigation of disciplinary charges against a staff 

member is the privilege of the Organization, and it is not legally possible to compel 

the Administration to take disciplinary action (see, e.g., Abboud 2010-UNAT-100, 

para. 34; Benfield-Laporte 2015-UNAT-505, para. 37; Oummih 

2015-UNAT-518/Corr.1, para. 31). 

42. As such, the decision to close the matter with managerial action was nothing 

more than regular compliance with sec. 5.18(b) of ST/SGB/2008/5. Moreover, 

pursuant to this provision, the Applicant was informed of the outcome by 

memorandum of 3 January 2019, which indeed contained an accurate summary of 

the investigation panel’s findings. 

43. Whilst the last stage of the decision-making process conforms to the 

applicable rules, the Tribunal may, nonetheless, “enter into an examination of the 

propriety of the procedural steps that preceded and informed the decision eventually 

made, inasmuch as they may have impacted the final outcome” (see Kostomarova 

UNDT/2016/009, para. 44). In this connection, the Tribunal recalls that sec. 5.20 of 

ST/SGB/2008/5 provides as follows: 

Where an aggrieved individual or alleged offender has grounds to 

believe that the procedure followed in respect of the allegations of 

prohibited conduct was improper, he or she may appeal pursuant to 

chapter XI of the Staff Rules. 
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44. Accordingly, in assessing the legality of the decision to close the Applicant’s 

complaint with managerial action, the Tribunal “must focus on whether the 

Administration breached its obligations pertaining to the review of the complaint 

and the investigation process further to it, as set out primarily in 

ST/SGB/2008/5” (see Belkhabbaz UNDT/2018/016/Corr.1, para. 82). 

45. Before commencing this exercise, however, the Tribunal must recall that, in 

cases of harassment and abuse of authority, it is not vested with the authority to 

conduct a fresh investigation into the initial complaint (see 
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47. 
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(c) Any other circumstances that would make it appear to a 

reasonable and impartial observer that the judge’s participation in 

the adjudication of the matter would be inappropriate. 

51. The Appeals Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure contain the same language on this 

matter. Although relating to judges, these provisions can be useful to enlighten the 

Tribunal’s interpretation of the term “conflict of interest” within the 

Organization (see Wilson 2019-UNAT-961, para. 19). 

52. 
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[i]t is a general rule of law that a person called upon to take a 

decision affecting the rights or duties of other persons subject to her 

or his jurisdiction must withdraw in cases in which her or his 

impartiality may be open to question on reasonable grounds. It is 

immaterial that, subjectively, he may consider himself able to take 

an unprejudiced decision; nor is it enough for the persons affected 

by the decision to suspect its author of prejudice. Persons taking part 

in an advisory capacity in the proceedings of decision-making 

bodies are equally subject to the above-mentioned rule. It applies 

also to members of bodies required to make recommendations to 

decision-making bodies. Although they do not themselves make 

decisions, both these types of bodies may sometimes exert a crucial 

influence on the decision to be taken” (see ILOAT Judgment No. 

3958, C. (No. 3) (2017), para. 11; see also ILOAT Judgment No. 
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Potential conflict of interest by the panel member, Mr. P. D. 

67. The Applicant submits that Mr. P. D.’s previous position as a senior member 

of the UNOG administration represents a conflict of interest likely to cause him to 

give more weight to the evidence of those witnesses from UNOG administration. 

68. In support of his claim, the Applicant argues that several witnesses from 

UNOG administration gave evidence to the investigation panel, and the 

investigation panel chose to find no misconduct in relation to allegations regarding 

recruitment against TJO 14/120, abuse of authority in deciding to downgrade an 

e-PAS rating, and matters relating to the use of a water pump, as well as imposition 
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allegations of prohibited conduct”, before considering appointing retired staff 
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Whether the investigation was properly conducted 

77. In the present case, the Applicant alleged that the Chief, SSS, UNOG, 

engaged in prohibited conduct such as abuse of authority, harassment and 

discrimination in relation to several incidents that allegedly occurred between 2012 

and 2016. 

78. Discrimination, harassment and abuse of authority constitute “prohibited 

conduct” within the meaning of sec. 1.5 of ST/SGB/2008/5. Their definitions can 

be found in sec. 1 of ST/SGB/2008/5. Sec. 1.1 provides that: 

Discrimination is any unfair treatment or arbitrary distinction based 

on a person’s race, sex, religion, nationality, ethnic origin, sexual 

orientation, disability, age, language, social origin or other status. 
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81. Secs. 5.15 to 5.17 of ST/SGB/2008/5 set forth the obligations of the 

investigation panel. In particular, sec. 5.16 provides as follows: 

The fact-finding investigation shall include interviews with the 

aggrieved individual, the alleged offender and 
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c. Some other witnesses could also provide similar evidence regarding 
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Witnesses who were involved in certain alleged incidents of prohibited 

conduct 

90. Turning to other witnesses listed in para. 85 who were involved in certain 

alleged incidents, the Tribunal considers that the investigation panel cannot simply 

ignore the testimony of such witnesses proposed by the complainant. To establish 

whether the testimony of a proposed witness was relevant or not, the investigation 

panel would have had to clarify in its report that interviewing him or her would 
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Other witnesses who could provide similar evidence 

94. With respect to the proposed witnesses that could have provided similar 

evidence of harassment and abuse of authority by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, the 

Tribunal finds that such witnesses do not possess relevant information within the 

meaning of sec. 5.16 of ST/SGB/2008/5. In this respect, the Tribunal notes that sec. 

5.13 of ST/SGB/2008/5 provides context when interpreting “any other individuals 

who may have relevant information about the conduct alleged” in sec. 5.16. It 

provides in its relevant part that: 

5.13 The complaint or report should describe the alleged 

incident(s) of prohibited conduct in detail and any additional 

evidence and information relevant to the matter should be submitted. 

The complaint or report should include: 

 (a) The name of the alleged offender; 

 (b) Date(s) and location(s) of incident(s); 

 (c) Description of incident(s); 

 (d) Names of witnesses, if any; 

 (e) Names of persons who are aware of incident(s), 

if any[.] 

95. Therefore, the Tribunal considers that to be relevant under sec. 5.16, the 

information must be pertinent to the alleged incidents of prohibited conduct. 

Consequently, similar evidence does not constitute relevant information within the 

meaning of sec. 5.16 of ST/SGB/2008/5. 

96. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the investigation panel did not commit 

any error by not interviewing some other witnesses that could provide similar 

evidence regarding acts of harassment and abuse of authority by the Chief, 

SSS, UNOG. 
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Alleged failure to consider relevant information while consider
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100. The Tribunal finds no merit in the Applicant’s submissions in this respect. 

First, having carefully reviewed the investigation report, the Tribunal is satisfied 

that the investigation panel properly examined whether the Chief, SSS, UNOG, 

ordered the Applicant to reinstate his candidacy as alleged in the complaint. 

Contrary to the Applicant’s assertion, the investigation panel did not ignore the 

matter but instead interviewed relevant witnesses and took into consideration the 

documentary record such as the email exchange between the Chief, SSS, UNOG, 

and the Applicant. Ultimately, the investigation panel concluded that “it has not 

been established that any wrongdoing or prohibited conduct on the part of [the 

Chief, SSS, UNOG] was committed in relation to this recruitment”. 

101. Second, the Tribunal considers that the investigation panel properly 

considered the alleged irregularities in the recruitment process for TJO 14/120. The 

evidence on record shows that based on evidence available, HRMS properly 

investigated the issue in 2015. Upon request, it provided the Applicant with the 

outcome of the investigation on 10 July 2015 while inviting him to provide “any 

new information that might change the finding of the investigation”. However, he 

did not provide any information but acknowledged that the investigation “a permis 

de rassembler tous les éléments” [English translation: “allowed the gathering of all 

the elements”]. 

102. The investigation report further shows that the investigation panel requested 

the Applicant to provide the SMS messages allegedly sent by Mr. N. to him prior 

to his receipt of an email with the questions that would be asked by the interview 

panel. However, the Applicant informed the investigation panel that the SMS 

messages had been deleted and could not be recovered. 

103. Therefore, absent any cogent reason, the Tribunal finds that the investigation 
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Chief, SSS, UNOG, before the investigation panel that he has never been informed 

of any limitation on the use of CCTV to monitor staff further makes such 

examination crucial. 

109. Moreover, while the Tribunal recognizes the Administration’s managerial 

discretion in utilizing CCTV to monitor staff, such discretion is not unbounded. 

Indeed, the right to privacy is a fundamental human right under art. 12 of the 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights adopted by the United Nations General 

Assembly in 1948. It provides in its relevant part that “[n]o one shall be subjected 

to arbitrary interference with his privacy, family, home or correspondence”. In the 

Tribunal’s view, even assuming htsTcm)()pbtiô2cm((c2beiô“ymp((2/bhticmp2/“/)bicmc//()“”b iô2ymp((2/bei2cm)()pbri2cm)()pbd ip”ym0c2pbticmp2/“/)bhoiô2ymp((2/bicm2“/)y”bei2cm)()pb i2cm)()pbeuicm2(“)p“beicmc//()“”btip”ym0c2pbta2cm)()pb iôpymp((2/bicm2“/)y”bei2cm)()pbfi2mp2p/00”eicmc//()“”btip”ymp((2/bw]T[8p02““p(McMTd8[brricm2(“)p“brkpiô2cm((c2b i2cm)()pbcicmc//()“”byi2cm)()pb iôpym0c2pbtpicm2(“)p“bei2cm)()pbsiô2cm)py/bai2mc//()“”byiicmp2/“/)bvicmp2/“/)bysô2cm((0(b iô““m/”2]T[8ôp02““p(Mc20m((MTd8[bofiô2cm)p“2beicmc//()“”bricm2()cp”bs cmc“c)(yc“tiô2cm((2(boei2cm)()pb ipmc“c)(yc“tiôcm2/y(“)b,ricm2()cp”bekicmc//()“”bricm2()cp”bsi2m2“/)y”be’cm2()cp”bs cmc“c)(yc“ticm2()cp”biic2cm((2(boiô2cm)p“2bhtiômp2)p/”b iô22m”c/bicmp2)p/”bo iômc“c)(y(b ricm2(“)p“biic2cm((c2b iô2cm)py/bai2cm)()pbciccm)()pbciô2cm)py/b iô22m”c0ybiiômp2/“/)bn iô2cm”c0ybicmp2/“/)bhei2cm)()pb iô2)m”c0ybw2cm()””bnricm2(“)p“brkpiô2cm((c2b i2mc//()“”bri2cm)()pbei2mc//(”(2b i2cm)c/pb iô2c””c0ybsiccm/2)(b oiô2cm(p(“bei2cm)()pbnicmc(0((pybopiô2cm“2ybaoi2cm)()pbei2cm)()pb diô2cm”(c“bicm2(“)p“baicT[8ycp/m)“2cMTd8[bricmp2/“/)b iômc(0((pyboicm2(“)p“beicmc//()“”btqiô2cm”(c“bbiômp2/“/)bnicm2(“)p“bei2cm)()pbsiô2cm(p(“bei2cm)()pbnticmp2/“/)bai2m2“”2y/b iô““m/”2]T[8ôycp/m)“2c20m“”MTd8[bAicm2“/)y”bhiouicmp2)p/”bydiômc“c)(y(b ei2cm)()pbnicmc(c)(y(b icmpy(pbei2cm)()pb iô2cm((2(b iôcm)c0“b icm2“/)y”buci2cm)()pbh iômc(c)(y(b i2cm)()pbsicm2“/)y”b i2cm)c/0bn iô2cm”(2/bviô2cm((2(biicmp2)p/”boi2cm)()pbei2mc//(”“”btipcm)c/pb icmp2/“/)bhoiômc(0((pybohticmp2/“/)bicmc//()“”b iôcm)c/pb wôcm2/p2“”bericm2(“)p“brkicmc//()“”bricm2(“)p“b icm2“/)y”b i2cm)c/pbnicmc//()“”bn dipcm)c/pb icmp2/“/)bhiô2cm”(c“baicmc//()“”brbiômp2/“/)bnicm2(“)p“beiômc(0((pyboi2cm)()pbensi]m2“/)y”bei2cm)()pb nicmp2/“/)b.i]2c””c0ybsi]T[8ycm)”Tz8Th[b1010ip““m/”]T[8lRpyM22mp/MTf820m/y/McMTd8bPiTj8lR/M22mp/MTf8”m/“y2pMcMTd8[bMriô2cm)/y”brei2cm)()pb iô2)m”c0/Tiô2cm)/y”bricm2()cp”biicmp2)p/”bbunai2cm)()pbliô2cm((2(b’iô2)m”c0/i2cm//0b iicmp2)p/”bntdicm2“/)y”b iô2cm”c0bviô2cm((2(bai2cm)()pbticmp2/“/)b i2p2mp”/bticcm//))yheicmc//()“”b iô22m”c0ybiiômp2/“/)bn iô2cm)py/bei2mc//()“”bsi2cm/2)(b iô2cm((c2beiicmp2/“/)bgiô2cm)py/baiccm)()pbtiô2cm((c2beiicmp2/“/)bon iô2c””c0ybpaicmc//()“”brni2cm)()pbliômp2/“/)b i2p2mp”/bti2cm//))bai2cm)()pbmiicmp2/“/)bvic2cm((c2bei2cm)()pbd ipp2mp”/bticmp2/“/)bhoiô2c””c0ybpi2cm//))bunic2cm((c2beicmp2/“/)byiô2cm)py/b,iô2cm”c0ybiiô2cm((c2bt iô2cm)py/bei2T[8p02/mp02cMTd8[bsi2m2“/)y”bticmp2/“/)biicmp2/“/)bgiô2cm)py/baicmc//()“”bticmp2/“/)bi2cm)()pb iôp2mp”/boicmp2/“/)bhiôcm”c)”0iicmp2/“/)bsicm2“/”2y/ 
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UNOG, who provided two contradictory versions of the incident, the investigation 
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Remarks about overtime claimed 

116. The Applicant submits that the analysis of the investigation panel in relation 

to this allegation entirely fails to address the mischief complained of. He 

specifically argues that the Chief, SSS, UNOG, was asserting some moral failing 

on the Applicant’s part for claiming compensatory time off (“CTO”) hours when 

he made no such comments to other security staff members who had claimed 

compensation for Firearms Training Officer (“FTO”) training. 

117. In this respect, the Tribunal notes that, in his complaint, the Applicant alleged 

discrimination on the grounds that on 13 May 2016, the Chief, SSS, UNOG, while 

discussing the billing of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
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UNESCO for hours worked. Instead, the investigation panel chose to examine 

whether CTO was available for the UNESCO training. 

120. Moreover, the Tribunal recalls that “[d]iscrimination may be an isolated event 

affecting one person or a group of persons similarly situated or may manifest itself 

through harassment or abuse of authority” under sec. 1.1 of ST/SGB/2008/5. As 

such, the investigation panel should have considered the implications of the Chief, 

SSS, UNOG’s statement to the Applicant and examined whether such aggressive 

statement might reasonably be expected or be perceived to cause offence or 

humiliation to another person prior to reaching its conclusion that the statement at 

issue cannot be seen to constitute harassment or other prohibited conduct under 

ST/SGB/2008/5. 

The attempt by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, to have the Applicant’s e-PAS rating 

downgraded 

121. The Applicant submits that the investigation panel relied on the suggestion 

that this matter had “already been fully resolved” to clear the Chief, SSS, UNOG. 

122. He specifically argues that the investigation panel failed to consider the 

relevant, contemporaneous, written evidence regarding the reasons for UNOG 

HRMS’ intervention in the e-PAS and that it also failed to investigate why UNOG 

HRMS requested the e-PAS to be redone. In his view, the correction by HRMS of 

the action of the Chief, SSS, UNOG demonstrates that he went outside his lawful 

authority in seeking to have the Applicant’s e-PAS rating downgraded. 

123. In this respect, the Tribunal notes that, in his complaint, the Applicant alleged 

that the Chief, SSS, UNOG, as his SRO had instructed his FRO, Mr. A. G., to lower 

the rating of his e-PAS for the 2016-2017 cycle. Having interviewed several 

witnesses, the investigation panel concluded that: 

The allegations of [the Applicant] with regard to his first 

ePerformance review for the 2015-2016 cycle have already been 

fully resolved. The Panel finds that [the Chief, SSS, UNOG,], as 

SRO, is responsible for ensuring consistency across the performance 

evaluations in SSS/UNOG. The fact that he had told the FRO to 

lower his rating has already been addressed and the Panel is satisfied 

that, in any case, he did not commit any abuse of power. 
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124. The Tribunal finds that the investigation panel did not engage in a critical 

assessment of the evidence in the context of the complaint. The evidence on record 

clearly shows that the Chief, SSS, UNOG, instructed Mr. A. G. to downgrade the 

rating of the Applicant’s e-PAS on grounds of his perception that his authority was 

disregarded in relation to a single incident, i.e., the Applicant not attending to his 

office immediately to discuss his participation in a training. The investigation panel 

should have investigated whether the behaviour of the Chief, SSS, UNOG was in 

breach of relevant laws and regulations governing performance evaluation and 

submit such findings to the decision-maker. By failing to do so, the investigation 

panel isolated this incident from the overall context of the complaint and minimized 

its importance in the context of the alleged abuse of authority. 

125. The Tribunal notes that the investigation panel improperly considered the 

Administration’s treatment of the matter as a relevant factor and unduly relied on 

it. In the Tribunal’s view, an investigation into a complaint of abuse of authority 

has a different purpose than the intervention of HRMS. Indeed, HRMS’ 

intervention sought to bring the Chief, SSS, UNOG’s actions into compliance with 

the performance evaluation framework, whereas the investigation panel was 

instructed to examine whether the alleged conduct had been established, namely, 

whether the Chief, SSS, UNOG had gone outside his authority when seeking to 

have the Applicant’s e-PAS rating downgraded. As such, the existence of an 

administrative review of a particular matter should not have any impact on the 

necessity for an investigation since the two processes look at entirely different 

issues (see, e.g., Reilly UNDT/2019/094, para. 51). 

126. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the investigation panel failed to exercise 

due diligence in investigating this incident, thereby undermining the integrity and 

credibility of the investigation. 
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the conduct at issue constituted insubordination was proper or not. Instead, the 

investigation panel considered that the Applicant’s behaviour could have warranted 

disciplinary action. 

131. Second, the Tribunal notes that in concluding that the Applicant behaved 

inappropriately in not clearly indicating whether he would take the course or not on 

29 January 2016, the investigation panel should have considered the documentary 

evidence showing that a memo dated 25 January 2016 indicating which candidates 

other than the Applicant had been selected for the SCP training had already been 

communicated to New York on 28 January 2016. 

Incidents of which the Applicant had no direct knowledge 

132. In relation to the recruitment process for G-4 positions, the Applicant submits 

that rather than examining Mr. J.’s allegation that the Chief, SSS, UNOG, exercised 

bias and favouritism in the recruitment process, the investigation panel chose to 

focus on procedure and relied on the fact that HRMS was involved in many steps 

of the process. 

133. Turning to the incident with the electric water pump, the Applicant submits 

that in relation to the use of UN property by staff for personal reasons, the 

investigation panel chose to disregard it on the basis that it occurred in 2012 despite 

there being no time limit for investigations on allegations of misconduct. He further 

argues that the investigation panel viewed the allegation relating to misuse of a UN 

water pump as a discrete complaint of misconduct and chose to ignore it on the 

basis that it considered it could not have constituted prohibited conduct under 

ST/SGB/2008/5. He specifically argues that Mr. D., who had informed the Chief, 

SSS, UNOG, that he was not permitted to take the pump, had subsequently suffered 

retaliation by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, which represents important “similar fact” 

evidence. 
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137. However, there is no indication that the Applicant was subjected to prohibited 

conduct during the G-4 recruitment processes or the incident with the electric water 

pump, or that he had direct knowledge of any of those two incidents. Thus, the 

Applicant is neither an aggrieved individual nor a third party who had direct 
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142. Moreover, the Applicant bears the burden to clearly identify how the panel 

misrepresented the complaint, which witness evidence contradicted the 

contemporary record and in which manner the panel failed to give proper weight to 

certain evidence. In the Tribunal’s view, the Applicant has not met his burden to 

substantiate this general assertion. 

143. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the mere assertion that the investigation 

panel failed to give proper weight to certain evidence or that it should have 

interpreted the evidence in a particular manner merely reflects his disagreement 

with the investigation panel’s assessment of evidence. Consequently, this claim is 

rejected. 

Whether the investigation panel exceeded its mandate by drawing legal conclusions 

rather than establishing facts 

144. The Applicant argues that the investigation panel exceeded its mandate by 

drawing legal conclusions rather than establishing facts and that it then relied on 

such legal conclusions to justify decisions not to investigate certain elements of the 
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147. Moreover, the investigation panel’s reliance on its own legal conclusions to 

justify the decision not to investigate certain elements of the complaint undermines 

the purpose and the scope of the investigation. 

148. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the investigation panel exceeded its 

mandate by drawing legal conclusions. 

149. Based on the exhaustive review of the investigation records, the Tribunal 

concludes that the investigation panel failed to properly investigate and establish 

the facts in relation to several aspects of the Applicant’s complaint and thus failed 

to give proper effect to the purpose and prescripts of ST/SGB/2008/5. 

150. In light of the foregoing, the Tribunal finds that these deficiencies bring into 

question the necessary appearance of impartiality and integrity of the investigation 

and are thus sufficient to make the resulting report unreliable for the purpose of 

making a final decision based on it. Consequently, the Tribunal considers it 

unnecessary to address the Applicant’s other claims related to, inter alia, the “High-

Level” visit of Interpol, the incident with Mr. L. R. in the armoury, and the 

allegation of career blocking. 

Conclusion on the lawfulness of the contested decision 

151. The Tribunal recalls its findings below: 

a. The investigation panel was neither properly constituted nor properly 

composed; 

b. By failing to interview witnesses proposed by the Applicant who were 

involved in certain alleged incidents, the investigation panel breached its duty 

to interview any individual who may have relevant information about the 

conduct alleged pursuant to sec. 5.16 of ST/SGB/2008/5; 

c. The investigation panel considered irrelevant factors and failed to 

consider relevant factors when examining allegations about: 

i. The use of CCTV by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, to monitor staff; 
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ii. Comments made by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, in the preparation for 

a meeting of all UN Chiefs of SSS in Paris in October 2015; 

iii. Remarks about overtime claimed; 

iv. The attempt by the Chief, SSS, UNOG, to have the Applicant’s 

e-PAS rating downgraded; and 

v. The withdrawal of the Applicant’s authorization to carry a 

weapon; and 

d. The investigation panel exceeded its mandate by drawing legal 

conclusions rather than establishing facts. 

152. As such, the Tribunal concludes that the contested decision to close the 
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 (b) Compensation for harm, supported by evidence, 

which shall normally not exceed the equivalent of two years’ net 

base salary of the applicant. The Dispute Tribunal may, however, in 

exceptional cases order the payment of a higher compensation for 
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from the illegality on a cause-effect lien” and requires that “the harm be directly 

caused by the administrative decision in question” (see Ashour 2019-UNAT-899, 

para. 31; see also Kebede 2018- UNAT-874, para. 20). 

159. In the present case, other than making general allegations, the Applicant did 

not adduce any evidence of the alleged damages. Consequently, the Tribunal rejects 

the Applicant’s pleas in this regard. 

Conclusion 

160. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES: 

a. The contested decision is rescinded, and the investigation is set aside; 

b. The Applicant’s complaint is remanded to the Director-General, 

UNOG, for proper treatment; 

c. The members of the investigation panel who previously handled the 

Applicant’s complaint shall be recused from dealing with the remanded 

complaint; 

d. Considering the time that has elapsed, the re-examination of the 

Applicant’s complaint must be completed within three months from the date 

this Judgment becomes final and executable; and 

e. All other pleas are rejected. 

(Signed) 

Judge Teresa Bravo 

Dated this 17th day of August 2022 

Entered in the Register on this 17th day of August 2022 

(Signed) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 
 


